## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814

From: California Transportation Commission Attn: Cherry Zamora 1120 N Street, MS 52 Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 654-4245

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources Code.

Project Title: Los Angeles Valley Bikeway & Greenway Project – Vanalden Avenue to Balboa Boulevard

2021100118 (215) 485-4737 Nur Malhis State Clearinghouse Number **Lead Agency Contact Person Area Code/Telephone** 

Project Location (include county): The project is located along the Los Angeles River extending from Vanalden Avenue to Balboa Boulevard in the West San Fernando Valley of the City of Los Angeles in Los Angeles County. On-street improvements would be located at the following: Vanalden Avenue/Victory Boulevard intersection: Vanalden Avenue from Vanowen Street south to the Los Angeles River; Los Angeles River south to Calvert Street; Yolanda Avenue from the Los Angeles River south to Erwin Street; Los Angeles River to Vanowen Boulevard; Los Angeles River to northbound White Oak Avenue; Kittridge Street from Reseda Boulevard east to White Oak Avenue; Etiwanda Avenue from Oxnard north to Vanowen Street; and the Birmingham High School Campus Driveway/Victory Boulevard Intersection.

**Project Description:** The Project includes the installation of bicycle and pedestrian pathways, construction of undercrossings and river parks, and on-street improvements to increase access to the Los Angeles River Bikeway.

This is to advise that the California Transportation Commission has approved the above-described (\_ Lead Agency/ X Responsible Agency)

project on December 6-7, 2023, and has made the following determinations regarding the abovedescribed project:

- 1. The project ( will/ X will not) have a significant effect on the environment.
- A Final Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
  - X A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of
- 3. Mitigation measures (<u>X</u>were/<u>were not</u>) made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. Mitigation reporting or monitoring plan (X was / was not) adopted for this project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations (\_was / X was not) adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings ( were/ X were not) made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

The above identified document with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the General Public at: City of Los Angeles Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering, 1149 S. Broadway Suite 600, Los Angeles, CA 90015.

California Transportation Commission Signature (Public Agency) Date

Date received for filing at OPR:

Title

**Executive Director**